
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 January 2015 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Derek Conway, John Coulter, Peter Marchington, Gareth Randall and Ben Stokes. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2014 (Minute Nos. 
349 - 353) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other 
material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or person with 
whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They must declare and 
resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect 
of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  The 
nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be declared.  After 
declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and not take part in the 
discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is provision for public speaking. 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct adopted 
by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence of any such 
interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, the Member may 
stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence or 
nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this agenda, 
he/she should seek advice from the Director of Corporate Services as 
Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services 
as early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Part One - Substantive Items 

 

 

4.  Community Safety Strategy 
 
To consider the development of the next version of the Community Safety 
Strategy.  A briefing note and the Swale Community Safety Plan 2014/15 and 
Community Safety Questionnaire 2014 are attached. 
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager, the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Officer and the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health 
have been invited for this item. 
 

1 - 28 

5.  (i) Draft Social Media Policy and Guidelines (ii) Draft Customer Use Policy 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Social Media Policy & Guidelines 
and Draft Customer Use Policy (both attached). 
 
The Head of Economy and Communities and the Web Officer have been invited 
to attend for this item. 
 

29 - 48 

6.  Draft Tree Policy 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the draft Tree Policy.  Please note that the 
attached draft Tree Policy goes to Strategic Management Team on 13 January 
2015 so there might be some minor comments/changes. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs, Commissioning and 
Open Spaces Manager and Greenspaces Manager have been invited to attend 
for this item. 
 

49 - 60 

Part Two - Business Item 

 

 

7.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year. 
 

61 - 62 

 

Issued on Monday, 5 January 2015 
 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Briefing Note for Policy Development and Review Committee 

Community Safety Plan Refresh 2015/16 

 

Introduction 

Swale Community Safety Partnership annually refreshes its Partnership Plan 
following a Strategic Assessment process and agreement of priorities by Partners. 
The process has begun to refresh the plan for 2015/16 and this briefing note 
discusses progress to date and next steps.  

Background 

The Swale Community Safety Plan is refreshed annually following the completion of 
a community safety strategic assessment. This assessment aims to provide partners 
with a performance update against its current priorities and also uses intelligence 
analysis and community concerns to identify any emerging priorities for 
consideration.  

The proposed priorities are discussed by the Partnership Executive at its annual 
Strategic Planning Session in January and once agreed, are used to form the basis 
of the Community Safety Plan and action plan for that year. The final Community 
Safety Plan is agreed by the end of March each year by the Partnership.  

The community are involved throughout the process and feed in their views on local 
community safety concerns by completion of a questionnaire. Their views are 
gathered and fed into the strategic assessment. Additionally they are consulted on 
the final priorities for the Partnership ahead of adoption of the plan.  

Given reduction in partnership analytical resources, it has been agreed by the 
Partnership that the views of front line practitioners should be sought on local and 
emerging issues to also complement the strategic assessment document.  

2015/16 Refresh Progress 

 The 2014 Strategic Assessment is currently being drafted and will be shared 
with the CSP Executive at their annual Strategic Planning Session on the 19th 
January 2015; 

 An event for front line practitioners is being organised for the 12th January and 
their views will be discussed at the Strategic Planning Session; 

 A Community Safety Issue questionnaire is currently being shared with the 
community and the results will also be fed into the strategic assessment and 
priority agreement process by the CSP Executive; 

 The Partnership priorities, once agreed will be put out for consultation with the 
community between February and March 2015; 

 The Community Safety Plan will be written between February and March and 
agreed by the Partnership by the end of March 2015.  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Points for Consideration 

The Strategic Assessment is still being drafted and can be shared with this 
Committee following its completion. However the Community Safety Plan for 
2014/15 is included as Appendix I and provides an overview of the current priorities 
for the partnership and actions to address them. These are not expected to change 
significantly for 2015/16 as they are broad ranging.  

Also included with this note in Appendix II is the community safety issue 
questionnaire that has been shared with the public. The results of which will be fed 
into the priority selection process.  

Appendices: 

Appendix I: Swale Community Safety Plan 2014/15 

Appendix II: Community Safety Questionnaire 2014 

Page 2



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Swale Community Safety 
Plan 
2014-17 
 

 
 
 

DRAFT February 2014 
 

    Sign-Off Date: 

Page 3



 

 - 1 - 

Contents Page 
 

Section Page Number 

Introduction 2 

Background 2 

Strategic Drivers 3-4 

Summary of progress over the past year 5-8 

Priorities and key enablers for next 12 months 

 Violence Against Women and Girls 

 Crime 

 ASB 

 Troubled Families  

 Integrated Offender Management 

 Community Engagement – Emerging 
Communities 

 Preventative and Educational Programmes for 
Young People 

9-14 

Action Plan 2014/15 15-17 

Priority Champions 18 

Target Selection Process  19-20 

Risk Assessment  21-22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contacting the CSP 
 
Visit our website for more information on the Partnership, along with updates on our 
activities and key crime reduction advice – www.swalecsp.co.uk 
 
Alternately please email us at csu@swale.gov.uk or phone 01795 417193. 
 

Page 4

http://www.swalecsp.co.uk/
mailto:csu@swale.gov.uk


 

 - 2 - 

Swale Community Safety Plan 2014-17 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Swale Community Safety Plan is a rolling three year document, which 
highlights how the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) plans to tackle 
community safety issues that matter to the local community.  This plan is 
revised on an annual basis, through reviewing information provided from a 
wide range of organisations in a strategic assessment, to ensure that current 
issues can be taken into account into the activities undertaken by the CSP. 

 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Swale CSP is a statutory body bringing together a number of public sector 
agencies to tackle crime, disorder, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse 
and reducing re-offending.  These agencies include Swale Borough Council, 
Kent County Council, Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, Kent 
Probation and Clinical Commissioning Groups working closely with the local 
housing associations such as AmicusHorizon, voluntary and community 
sector organisations, HM Prison Service and HM Court Service.  

 
2.2 From April 2014 Kent Probation Trust will cease to exist and the 

responsibilities will be split between the National Probation Service (NPS) and 
the Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC).  
NPS will remain the statutory partner but duties will be discharged through the 
contract of the CRCs to engage with CSPs. 

 
2.3 Additionally the CSP will need to cooperate with the Police and Crime 

Commissioner.  
 

 
 

Page 5



 

 - 3 - 

3. Strategic Drivers 
 

3.1 Key strategic drivers have been identified which will impact on the work of the 
CSP over the next 12 months include the following. 
 

(i) Engagement with Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC): The PCC 
continues to work closely with district CSPs and has recently refreshed the 
Police and Crime Plan.  The priorities in the refreshed plan are: 

 cut crime and catch criminals; 

 ensure visible community policing is at the heart of policing in 
Kent Police; 

 prevent crime, anti-social behaviour and reduce repeat 
victimisation and offending; 

 put victims and witnesses at the heart of processes; 

 protect the public from serious harm; 

 deliver value for money; and  

 meet national commitments for policing 
 

Although the PCC is not a responsible authority on the CSP, there is a duty to 
co-operate to ensure effective joint working to address the common priorities. 
The PCC has also agreed the provision of the Community Safety Grant for 
the upcoming financial year but the CSP will need to continue to promote its 
services and achievements.  

(ii) Welfare Reform: A number of changes have already been introduced as part 
of welfare reform, with the introduction of universal credit still to be introduced 
in Swale. The scale of the impact of these changes is not yet known, but is 
likely to see an increase in homelessness (particularly of younger males); 
overcrowding and associated ASB; increase in Houses of Multiple 
Occupancies (HMOs) with associated increase in ASB if within a similar 
location; and possibly a migration of people into the borough 

(iii) Troubled Families Programme: The Troubled Families local delivery 
mechanism has now been created and agreed by partners, with engagement 
with families commenced. Partners are very supportive of this programme 
and new way of working, but there could be a resource pressure on those 
partners that have the best relationships with the target families, which are 
often schools or housing officers. As more families are engaged as part of the 
programme, further resource pressures may arise. Information sharing 
between partners is also positive to date, however there are operational 
issues that still require action to resolve to ensure the programme works 
properly.  

(iv) Emerging communities: As a result of migration into the borough over the 
past number of years, the community make-up of Swale has changed and is 
likely to continue changing following potential further migration as welfare 
reform continues to be introduced. This could result in a change in service 
need by local residents and also create community cohesion issues. 
Additionally through the placement of out of county looked after children in the 
borough, in particular from London, could lead to issues of gang culture or 
sexual exploitation which would need to be monitored.  

 

(v) Clinical Commissioning Groups and Health Reform: Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) became responsible authorities on 
Community Safety Partnerships from April 2013, replacing Primary Care 
Trusts. Additionally many public health functions transferred to Kent County 

Page 6



 

 - 4 - 

Council, on top of the substance misuse support services that they already 
manage. A relationship needs to be established with both the CCGs covering 
Swale in order to influence commissioning decisions, along with the public 
health function of KCC, which is where the most interaction is likely to be 
needed. 

 
(vi) Transforming Rehabilitation: From April 2014 Kent Probation Trust will 

cease to exist with offender management responsibilities split between the 
National Probation Services (NPS) and Community Rehabilitation Companies 
(CRC).  A relationship needs to be established with both the NPS and CRC to 
ensure the effective working continues and all partners are aware of the 
different functions performed by each service. 

Page 7



 

 - 5 - 

4. Summary of Progress  
 

4.1 A Strategic Assessment is compiled annually to show progress for the CSP 
against its current priorities, identify emerging issues, and recommend 
priorities for the next 12 months.  A summary of key trends are shown in table 
1. 

Table 1: Summary of progress of 2013/14 Community Safety Plan  

Category 
Oct - 

Sept 13  
Volume 
Change 

% 
Chang

e 

Per 1000 
Pop 

(current 
period) 
[...]
ontinues to progress and is now 
entering into its final year. A local co-ordinator is now in post who is 
working with all partners to ensure that the correct families are 
engaged and that partners have capacity to effectively support them.  

The main activities as part of the programme for the next year 
includes: 

 To continue to work with Year 1 and 2 cohorts until achieved 
progress as defined by the financial framework. 

 Utilising a referral mechanism identify families for the Year 3 
cohort.  

 Support local practitioners involved with the programme, building 

Page 15



 

 - 13 - 

skills and knowledge to enable them to effectively support 
families.  

 Identify best practice and current issues to inform future 
commissioning or service design.  

Performance 
measures: 

 Number of families engaged with Troubled Families Programme 
in Swale 

Enabler – Integrated Offender Management 

Summary of 
activity: 

Integrated Offender Management processes are now embedded 
locally through Community Safety Units. IOM focusses on providing 
an enhanced service and pooling of partnership resources for those 
most problematic offenders (crime and ASB), along with young 
offenders through the Deter Young Offenders scheme. A framework 
has now been developed to provide guidance on the process to all 
partners, with performance monitoring processes also now in place. 

The focus of the CSP will be to ensure that this mechanism 
continues to work effectively within Swale, with the correct partners 
engaged as required. Recognising that through reducing reoffending 
of these most prolific offenders that the greatest reduction in crime 
and ASB can be achieved.  

Additionally the CSP will work to ensure that support services 
needed by these offenders are in place or where gaps are identified 
that these are raised through the correct mechanisms.   

 

Performance 
measures: 

 Number of offenders committing re-offences within offender 
management unit cohort 

Enabler – Community Engagement – Emerging Communities 

Summary of 
activity: 

Engaging the local community (residents, voluntary and community 
organisations and businesses) in decision making and delivery of 
services is a step required for delivering effective community safety 
services and public services in general. A number of mechanisms 
are already in place to support this which will need to be maintained 
and developed such as Local Engagement Forums.   

The local population is constantly changing and in order to provide 
appropriate service delivery partners agencies need to better 
understand the new and emerging communities that have formed 
due to a migration and immigration.   It has been agreed as a priority 
by the Partnership for its community engagement work for the 
upcoming year. Actions to be undertaken to achieve this will be 
agreed by partners, including appropriate research and analysis, 
training and engagement work. 

Performance 
measures: 

 Proportion of residents that agree the Swale is a place where 
people from different backgrounds get on well together. 

Enabler – Preventative and educational programmes for Young People 

Summary of 
activity: 

There are a wide variety of educational and engagement carried out 
with young people both in a school setting and in the community.  
However, there are often inconsistent approaches across the 
borough with key groups not always receiving the relevant 

Page 16



 

 - 14 - 

preventative input. 

The partnership have identified a number of key themes where 
preventative inputs on domestic abuse, healthy relationships, road 
safety, ASB and e-safety advice would assist in reducing incidents 
and the vulnerability of individuals.   

The partnership have also piloted initiatives with those on the edge 
of offending to hear about experiences of prison but also provide 
positive activities to divert away from offending behaviour. 

 

Performance 
measures: 

 Number of young people engage
[...]
ship resources – we would like to hear what is 

important to you.  

1. How much of a problem do you feel the following are in your local area? 

 High Medium Low Not a problem 

Abandoned Vehicles     

Alcohol related crime     

Anti-Social Behaviour     

Burglary (Dwelling)     

Burglary (Other than dwelling e.g. shed)     

Car/Vehicle Theft     

Community Cohesion     

Drugs (dealing/use)     

Deliberate Fires     

Dog Fouling     

Domestic Abuse     

Fly Posting     

Fly tipping     

Fraud     

Graffiti     

Harassment/Bullying     

Homophobia     

Internet Safety     

Litter     

Noise     

Noisy Neighbours     

Pedal Cycle Theft     

Racism     

Speeding Vehicles     

Stray Dogs     

Underage Drinking     

Vandalism/Criminal Damage     

Youth Nuisance     

Other (please specify) 
 
 

    

 What do you feel are the top three community safety issues that should be dealt with 

in Swale? 

Priority 1  
 

Priority 2  
 

Priority 3  
 

Page 27



For Monitoring Purposes: 

 

Please complete these questions which will help us to see if there are differences 

between the views of different residents.  

All the information you give will be kept confidential.  

What age group are 
you?  

 Under 18 
 18-24 
 25-44 
 45-54 
 45 and over 
 Prefer not to say 
 

Are you?  Male 
 Female 
 Prefer not to say 
 

What is your ethnicity?  White British 
 White Other 
 African 
 Bangladeshi 
 Caribbean 
 Chinese 
 English Gypsy 
 European Roma 
 Indian 
 Irish Traveller 
 Mixed Race African 
 Mixed Race Caribbean 
 Pakistani 
 Prefer not to say 
 

 

What is your postcode?  

________________________________ 

 

Thank you for your time. If you would like to contact the Community Safety Unit to 

discuss a specific issue please contact us on 01795 417193 or email 

csu@swale.gov.uk or write to use at Community Safety Unit, Swale House, East 

Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT.  

 

Page 28

mailto:csu@swale.gov.uk


1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

So
[...]
 trees may be acceptable and 
welcomed by one person, but cause shading and interference with TV signals 
for a neighbour. 
 
Trees can be viewed as a nuisance because of leaf fall, seed dropping, 
shading, branch overhang, TV interference or honeydew deposition. Solutions 
to these problems are difficult if not impossible short of removal of the tree 
and maintenance can often worsen the original issue by promoting strong 
regrowth. There is no legal requirement for an owner of a tree to carry out 
works to abate this type of nuisance. 
Certain types of nuisance fall into the category of legal nuisance and the 
owner of a tree must take steps to abate the nuisance. Problems associated 
with root damage fall into this category. 
 
Works over and above the need to maintain a tree in a safe or healthy 
condition will be considered on an individual tree basis and will only be 
undertaken in the severest cases. Works will not normally be undertaken on a 
tree to reduce shading, leaf or fruit fall, or to improve TV signal reception. 
 

Objective 4 
 
To minimise the likelihood of insurance or other claims against SBC 
 
Action: 
 

• SBC will seek appropriate advice from qualified advisors, legal advisors 
and insurers in respect of action required to mitigate any claim or future 
claim that may arise. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



10. Replanting 
 
With concern at the loss of trees and particularly mature specimens, there is 
often a desire for replacement planting. However it does not necessarily follow 
that it is suitable to replant on a site utilised originally some years ago. Factors 
can change, such as increased utility service provision, increased vehicular or 
pedestrian access and the presence of diseases. 
 
The Council is committed to the replanting of trees to ensure that the amenity 
of the area is maintained or enhanced. However this will only be undertaken 
following consideration of all the constraints that may make a site unsuitable. 
 
Any planting will be
[...]
strategy 14 Jan 25 Feb 18-Mar 27-May

Communications Strategy (reviewed 8 July 2014)

Corporate plan (reviewed 8 July 2014)

Community Asset Transfer Policy (reviewed 3 

September 2014)

Volunteering Strategy (reviewed 3 September 2014)

Planning Enforcement Strategy and Service Charter √

Local First (reviewed 19 November 2014)

Sports Development Framework (reviewed 19 

November 2014)

Social Media Policy and Guidelines and draft 

Customer Use Policy √

Corporate Equalities Strategy √

Community Safety Strategy √

Tree policy √

Play and cemetery policies ? ?

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 

COMMITTEE - FORWARD LOOK

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Community Safety Strategy
	Appendix I - Community Safety Strategy
	Appendix II - Community Safety Strategy

	5 (i) Draft Social Media Policy and Guidelines (ii) Draft Customer Use Policy
	Report - Draft Customer Use Policy

	6 Draft Tree Policy
	7 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 465 - 
  

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 14 January 2015 from 7.00  - 9.17 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Derek Conway, John Coulter, 
Mike Henderson (substitute for Councillor Monique Bonney) and 
Peter Marchington. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Steph Curtis, Charlotte Hudson, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Len Mayatt, Lindsey Oldfield, Bob Pullen, Graeme Tuff and Emma 
Wiggins 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Ken Pugh (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Health). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, David Simmons (Cabinet 
Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs) and Ben Stokes. 
 

429 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2014 (Minute Nos. 349 – 353) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

430 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

431 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health, 
the Economy and Community Services Manager and Safer and the Stronger 
Communities Officer to the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health referred Members to the 
Community Safety Plan 2014/15, Appendix I of the report.  He explained that the 
document was refreshed annually following the completion of a community safety 
strategic assessment.    
 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Officer explained that the priorities of the 
Strategic Assessment would be considered by the Strategic Partnership at their 
annual Away Day on 19 January 2015.  She also spoke about a workshop for front 
line staff recently held allowing them to comment on the draft assessment.  The 
Safer and Stronger Communities Officer referred Members to the community safety 
issue questionnaire set out at Appendix II of the report, had been sent out to local 
residents to enable them to feed into the priority selection process. 
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager stated the importance of Ward 
Councillor knowledge.  She outlined some of the key activities delivered by the 



Policy Development and Review Committee 14 January 2015  

 

- 466 - 

Community Safety Partnership (CSP) in the last year which included: formation of a 
Violence Against Women and Girls Group; Swale Action To End Domestic Abuse 
(SATEDA) Freedom Programme; and tackling anti-social behaviour. 
 
A Member considered that individual ward members should have been approached 
to comment on the document and complete the Community Safety Questionnaire 
2014. He queried whether Councillors could attend the Strategic Planning Session? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health advised that the Strategic 
Planning Session meetings were not open meetings as some confidential 
information was discussed.  There was some discussion about the possibility of a 
Member briefing and the Economy and Community Services Manager advised that 
all Members would be consulted and should have been sent the questionnaire. 
 
In response to a query from a Member about issues with the Community Payback 
Scheme, the Economy and Community Services Manager stated that there had 
recently been significant changes to this service and that ‘Seetec’ had recently 
secured the local contract for providing this scheme.  She agreed to provide an 
update on their progress for Members. 

• Economy and Community Services Manager 
 
In response to queries from a Member about migration of people following Welfare 
Reform and emerging communities, the Economy and Community Services 
Manager explained that migration to the Borough bought with it fresh issues and it 
was about understanding how to engage better with those communities.  She spoke 
about a project that Swale would be running with both Gravesham and Medway 
authorities to explore how to resolve these issues within Sheerness East ward.   
 
A Member raised concern that the SATEDA Freedom Programme was not provided 
in Faversham. 
 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Officer stated that funding had been secured 
for six Freedom Programmes.  These would enable two for each area ie. 
Sittingbourne, Sheerness and Faversham.  She was aware that one was currently 
already operating in Faversham. 
 
In response to a query, the Economy and Community Services Manager confirmed 
that as a member of the Strategic Board AmicusHorizon were being consulted. 
 
A Member referred to the issue of child sexual exploitation and queried how this 
would be monitored in Swale as it would need to be resolved as swiftly as possible.  
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager stated that this was a national 
issue and was something that would be considered as a priority by the Partnership 
at its Away Day next week. It was also covered under the Safeguarding Policy.   
 
In response to queries about the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) relationship 
with the Swale Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety and Health stated that links were improving.  He advised that he 
attended all of the Swale CCG meetings and also the Canterbury and Coastal 
Commissioning Group meetings as they were responsible for the Faversham area.  



Policy Development and Review Committee 14 January 2015  

 

- 467 - 

Following a request from a Member, the Safer and Stronger Communities Officer 
agreed to forward the most up-to-date quarterly baseline targets for 2014/15 to 
Members for information. 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Officer 
 
In response to a query about crime report numbers, the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Officer agreed to establish whether this was now referred to as an 
Incident number. 

• Safer and Stronger Communities Officer 
 
A Member referred to the Summary of progress of 2013/14 Community Safety table 
and raised concern that Swale did not appear to perform that well compared to 
other Kent authorities in relation to dealing with crime. 
 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Officer reported that following a recent Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) review, a number of changes had 
been made to crime recording within Kent Police.  The changes made following the 
review had led to inflated crime numbers making it difficult to accurately assess 
current performance. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health, 
Economy and Community Services Manager and Safer and Stronger Communities 
Officer for attending the meeting.  
 

432 (I) DRAFT SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY - CUSTOMER USE STATEMENT (II) SOCIAL 
MEDIA POLICY AND GUIDELINES FOR OFFICERS AND MEMBERS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Head of Economy and Communities and Digital 
Communications Manager to the meeting.  He explained that the Cabinet Member 
responsible for communications was the Leader who was currently out of the 
country and therefore had not been invited to attend the meeting. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the tabled papers which included an updated Draft 
Social Media Policy – Customer Use Statement and questions from the Head of 
Economy and Communities (both documents had previously been emailed to the 
Committee). 
 
The Digital Communications Manager gave a short presentation which showed 
Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) Facebook pages and Twitter.  She explained that 
to raise awareness and ensure that Officers and Members were clear on how to 
use social media a draft Social Media Policy – Customer Use Statement and draft 
Social Media Policy and Guidelines for Officers and Members had been developed. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Digital Communications Manager 
confirmed that the draft Social Media Policy and Guidelines for Officers and 
Members was currently out for consultation and had been forwarded to Members 
for comment. 
 
A Member considered that it was important to note in the document that social 
media was not the only way to contact SBC as there was a proportion of local 
residents who did not have access to Facebook or Twitter.   



Policy Development and Review Committee 14 January 2015  

 

- 468 - 

In response to a request from a Member, the Head of Economy and Communities 
agreed to update the Draft Social Media Policy and Guidelines for Officers and 
Members to ensure that no images of vulnerable adults were used as well as 
children under the age of 18 years..  

• Head of Economy and Communities 
 
Following a request from a Member, the Digital Communications Manager agreed 
to look into the ‘Adult Media Use and Attitudes’ statistics for Swale. 
 

• Digital Communications Manager 
 
There was some discussion about possible training for Members on how to use 
Facebook/Twitter.  A Member, also a member of the Member Development 
Working Group, advised that he believed this was something that would be 
arranged after the elections in May 2015 and be included as part of the New 
Member Induction sessions. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Economy and Communities and Digital 
Communications Manager for attending the meeting. 
 

433 DRAFT TREE POLICY  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Commissioning and Open Spaces Manager and 
Greenspaces Manager to the meeting. 
 
The Commissioning and Open Spaces Manager introduced the draft Tree Policy 
which he advised would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 4 February 
2015.  He explained that trees were a valuable and positive part of the Borough and 
needed to be managed responsibly.   
 
The Commissioning and Open Spaces Manager reported that this was the first time 
Swale had provided a Tree Policy and SBC’s Greenspaces Manager had 
researched best practice to ensure all requirements were met.  He drew attention to 
the five objectives of the Policy. 
 
A Member asked whether there were in-house statistics highlighting trouble-spots.  
He also considered that residents were often not sure who to contact about issues 
with trees and improved signposting was required perhaps by including in an edition 
of ‘Inside Swale’. 
 
The Landscape Officer reported that whilst officers had a ‘general feel’ of where 
trouble-spots were, there was no accurate record kept.  He considered that the 
Tree Policy would assist with improving this.  The Greenspaces Managerr agreed 
that more could be done to inform residents about who to contact and that residents 
should be referred to Swale’s Customer Services Centre (CSC) in the first instance 
as they could advise whether the tree was on SBC or Kent County Council land.  
 
A Member considered that item (10) Replanting, should be moved to appear at the 
beginning of the Policy, and that SBC should be saying that they were looking to 
improve and increase the use and value of trees within the Borough.  He also 
considered that the Policy should ensure that Planning Services worked alongside 



Policy Development and Review Committee 14 January 2015  

 

- 469 - 

developers to ensure re-planting was provided as part of planning applications.   
The Member further requested that the second paragraph of item (10) be amended 
to read ‘The Council is committed to the replanting of trees to ensure that the 
amenity of the area is maintained and enhanced.’ 
 
Members considered the proposal but felt that re-wording was not necessary and 
that the policy was fine in its current format. 
 
The Commissioning and Open Spaces Manager explained that the proposed Tree 
Policy was more about maintenance of existing trees within SBC ownership and 
replanting on private land was outside the scope of this particular Policy.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioning and Open Spaces Manager and 
Greenspaces Manager for attending the meeting.   
 

434 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Policy and Performance Officer referred Members to the Work Programme.  He 
reported that the Head of Planning had advised that unfortunately he was not now 
able to provide an update on Planning Enforcement Strategy and Service Charter 
for the next meeting on 25 February 2015.   
 
The Chairman suggested that the item could be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for 27 May 2015. 
 
Some Members considered the delay unacceptable and requested that the Head of 
Planning provided reasons for the delay.  
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


